
LAW OFFICE 

Ira M. Emanuel, P.C. 

Four Laurel Road, New City, NY  10956 
Tel: 845.634.4141  Fax: 845.634.9312 

             Counsel to     E-mail: Info@EmanuelLaw.com    Amy Mele, Esq. 

Freeman & Loftus, RLLP                                   www.EmanuelLaw.com                                     Of counsel 

 
 
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
TOWN OF RAMAPO 

 
NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

 
TOWN SQUARE OFFICES 

25 ROUTE 59, LLC 
SITE PLAN AND SUBDIVISION 

Tax Lot 56.16-1-13 
Case No. XBA-4787 

 
 This is a request to correct a scrivener’s error in the Board’s decision in the 
above-referenced matter. 
 
 By application dated July 24, 2019, the applicant, 25 Route 59, LLC, sought 
variances in connection with its site plan and subdivision. The requested variances 
were listed in the narrative summary prepared by this office and on the site plan and 
subdivision drawings prepared by Brooker Engineering, PLLC. Both the narrative and 
the drawings were part of the package considered by this Board. 
 
 The requested variances were: 
 
 Dimension   Required Proposed 
 Side Yard   10  5.1 
 Development Coverage 75  88 
 Floor Area Ratio  0.4  0.46 
 Building Height  30  78 
 
 A public hearing was duly noticed and held on September 16, 2019. The public 
hearing notice did not state the extent of the variances requested, as is the practice of 
this Board. 
 
 Prior to the commencement of the public hearing, this Board referred the matter 
to the Rockland County Planning Department, pursuant to General Municipal Law 
sections 239-l and -m. The Department’s recitation of the referral also did not state the 
extent of the variances requested. 
 
 This Board granted the variance requests immediately after closing the public 
hearing on September 16. This Board’s decision was not filed with the Town Clerk until 
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January 30, 2020. Shortly thereafter, a copy of this Board’s decision was sent to the 
applicant’s representative. 
 
 On February 11, 2020, the applicant returned to the Planning Board and 
obtained final site plan and subdivision approval based on the variances that it 
understood had been granted. 
 
 It was not until the applicant began preparing post-final materials that it 
noticed an error in this Board’s decision. Two of the dimensions, Building Height and 
Development Coverage, were incorrectly stated: 
 
    As requested/granted Per decision 
Dimension   Required Proposed Required Proposed 
Side Yard   10  5.1  10  5.1 
Building Height  30  78  30  75 
Floor Area Ratio  0.4  0.46  40%  46% 
Development Coverage 75  88  30  86 
 
 The errors are indicated in bold italics. 
 
 This office brought the error to the attention of the Town Attorney’s office by 
letter dated and e-mailed on February 28, 2020. A copy of this letter, and its 
attachments, is attached as Exhibit 1. 
 
 Upon investigation by Alyssa Slater, Esq., the Deputy Town Attorney, it was 
discovered that the decision was drafted based upon a “denial letter” from the Building 
Department, and that the error was originally made in that memo. DTA Slater advised 
that the applicant would have to re-apply to this Board to correct the Building 
Department’s error. A copy of the e-mail exchange between this office and DTA Slater is 
attached as Exhibit 2. 
 
 The Board should note the following: 
 
 a. The “denial letter” from the Building Department is not the jurisdictional 
basis for this Board’s grant of the variances. With respect to site plan applications, 
section 274-a.3 of the Town Law states: 

3. Application for area variance. Notwithstanding any provision of law to 
the contrary, where a proposed site plan contains one or more features 
which do not comply with the zoning regulations, application may be 
made to the zoning board of appeals for an area variance pursuant to 
section two hundred sixty-seven-b of this  article, without the necessity of 
a decision or determination of an administrative official charged with the 
enforcement of the zoning regulations. 

 A similar provision is contained in section 277.6 of the Town Law for subdivision 
applications: 
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6. Application for area variance. Notwithstanding any provision of law to 
the  contrary, where a plat contains one or more lots which do not comply 
with the zoning regulations, application may be made to the zoning board 
of appeals for an area variance pursuant to section two hundred sixty-
seven-b of this article, without  the necessity of a decision or 
determination of an administrative official charged with the enforcement 
of the zoning regulations. In reviewing such application the zoning board 
of appeals shall request the planning board to provide a written 
recommendation concerning the proposed variance. 

 Pursuant to both of the above-cited sections, the Planning Board referred the 
matter to this Board at its meeting of July 9, 2019, with a positive recommendation. 
That referral and recommendation established this Board’s jurisdiction to hear the 
matter. 
 
 Thus, the “denial letter” from the Building Inspector (i.e., the “administrative 
official charged with the enforcement of the zoning regulations”) was not needed. It was 
merely an informational or advisory memo to this Board. 
 
 b. The narrative summary and engineering drawings reviewed by this Board and 
by all consulting agencies and departments had the correct information. The applicant 
is not seeking to change the variances as they were identified in its submissions. 
 
 c. The Rockland County Planning Department’s GML review was based upon the 
same dimensions that were identified in the narrative summary and engineering 
drawings reviewed by this Board. Thus, there is no need to resubmit to that 
Department for review. 
 
 d. The Planning Board’s subsequent grant of site plan and subdivision approval 
was based upon the same dimensions that were identified in the narrative summary 
and engineering drawings reviewed by this Board. 
 
 The applicant therefore asks that this Board issue a corrected decision 
identifying the approved variances as being those that the applicant requested: 
 
 Dimension   Required Proposed 
 Side Yard   10  5.1 
 Development Coverage 75  88 
 Floor Area Ratio  0.4  0.46 
 Building Height  30  78 
 
Dated: March 6, 2020      
  New City, New York 
        ____________________________ 
        Ira M. Emanuel, P.C. 
        Attorneys for applicant 
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February 28, 2020 
 

Dennis E.A. Lynch, Esq. 
Town of Ramapo 
237 Route 59 
Suffern, NY 10901 
 
 Re: 25 Route 59, LLC (Town Square) 
  XBA-4784, Decision filed January 30, 2020 
 
Dear Mr. Lynch: 
 
 I represent the applicant in the above-referenced matter. Upon reviewing the 
filed decision, we noted an error in the recitation of two of the variances granted. 
 
 In our application and narrative (copy attached; the application relied on the 
narrative to state the relief requested), we requested, the following variances: 
 
 Dimension   Required Proposed 
 Side Yard   10  5.1 
 Building Height  30  78 
 Floor Area Ratio  0.4  0.46 
 Development Coverage 75  88 
 
 The Board granted the variances requested at its meeting of September 16, 
2019. However, the subsequent written decision (copy enclosed) does not conform to 
the action taken at that meeting with respect to the variances for Building Height 
and Development Coverage: 
 
    As requested/granted Per decision 
Dimension   Required Proposed Required Proposed 
Side Yard   10  5.1  10  5.1 
Building Height  30  78  30  75 
Floor Area Ratio  0.4  0.46  40%  46% 
Development Coverage 75  88  30  86 
 
 The errors are highlighted in yellow. 

EXHIBIT 1



 
 Kindly address this with the Board. 
 
       Very truly yours, 
 
 
       Ira M. Emanuel 
 
Cc: Client 

















LAW OFFICE 

Ira M. Emanuel, P.C. 

Four Laurel Road, New City, NY  10956 
Tel: 845.634.4141  Fax: 845.634.9312 

             Counsel to     E-mail: Info@EmanuelLaw.com    Amy Mele, Esq. 

Freeman & Loftus, RLLP                                   www.EmanuelLaw.com                                     Of counsel 

 
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
TOWN OF RAMAPO 

 
NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

 
TOWN SQUARE OFFICES 

SITE PLAN AND SUBDIVISION 
Tax Lot 56.16-1-13 

 
 This is an application to redevelop the site of the former Rockland Drive-In 
Theater. 
 
 The theater site has been vacant for decades. Its only use has been to host 
commuter parking. 
 
 The applicant, Town Square Development, LLC, is the owner of the 21.9 acre 
parcel, and wishes to build an office building on a portion of the site. It currently 
has no plans for the remainder of the parcel. The parcel is located in a CS zoning 
district. Among the permitted uses in the CS district are “local office-business 
uses”1. Thus, the proposed office building is permitted “of right”. 
 
 The proposal calls for subdividing the parcel into two lots. The northerly lot 
(Lot 1), bordering the Town Square Shopping Center and Route 59, will have a lot 
area of 285,549sf (6.55 acres) and will contain the proposed office building and 
appurtenant parking lot and driveways. The southerly lot (Lot 2) will have a lot 
area of 665,412sf (15.27 acres) and will remain vacant for now and will be the 
subject of future study. 
 
 The parcel is located on the southerly side of New York State Route 59, 
approximately 435 feet East of its intersection with Robert Pitt Drive in the Monsey 
section of the Town of Ramapo. The eastern boundary of the site is coterminous 
with the Village of Spring Valley border. It has 200 feet of frontage on Route 59, and 
303 feet along Secora Road, a public road that provides access to Kennedy Drive in 
the Village of Spring Valley. Immediately south of the parcel is the former Route 59 
by-pass right of way, which is controlled by the New York State Department of 

                                            
1 Use Table, CS District, Col. B, #2 (Same as NS, no. 3). 
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Transportation. The right of way is also burdened by an easement for overhead 
electric transmission lines owned by Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. All utilities 
are available in Route 59 and Secora Road. 
  
 The site is currently served by Transport of Rockland (TOR) bus lines 59, L1, 
L2, and L3; Spring Valley Jitney Route A; Hudson Link BRT; and Monsey Trails 
commuter buses. A new commuter park and ride facility is currently under 
construction by NYS DOT immediately south of the parcel. The new park and ride 
will accommodate Monsey Trails, Hudson Link BRT, hundreds of parking spaces 
and other transportation functions. 
 
 The proposed office building will have 108,240 net square feet of floor area, 
spread over 5.5 stories. A new interior road will lead southerly from Route 59 at the 
same location as the existing driveway. It will follow the curve of the westerly lot 
line and end short of the southerly lot line, curving easterly to connect to Secora 
Road.2 The building will be located close to this interior road. The design of the road 
network allows for future connections and development. 
 
 The interior road will provide access to a parking lot with 422 parking spaces. 
Crosswalks to the adjacent Town Square Shopping Center will be provided. 
 
 Currently, almost all of the parcel is paved over, as it was when it was used 
as a drive-in movie theater. Thus, the difference in the amount of storm water 
runoff pre- vs. post-construction is minimal. Storm water will be managed in 
accordance with applicable regulations. 
 
 SEQRA Status 
 
 The project is a Type I action.3 A full EAF and a traffic study are submitted 
herewith along with a letter from the State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic 
Preservation indicating that no historic or archeological resources will be impacted 
by the proposed development. The Planning Board is the Lead Agency under a 
coordinated review. At its meeting of July 9, 2019, the Planning Board issued a 
negative declaration. 
 
  

                                            
2 The applicant would not object to extending the interior road to the southerly lot line to connect 
with the commuter lot. 
3 See, 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.4(b)(6)(v): “activities, other than the construction of residential facilities, 
that meet or exceed any of the following thresholds; or the expansion of existing nonresidential 
facilities by more than 50 percent of any of the following thresholds: (v) in a city, town or village 
having a population of 150,000 persons or less, a facility with more than 100,000 square feet of gross 
floor area;” 
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 GML 239-l, -m, -n Status 
 
 The parcel is located within 500 feet of the following features which trigger 
review by the Rockland County Department of Planning pursuant to sections 239-m 
and 239-n of the General Municipal Law: 
 

a. New York State Route 59 
b. Village of Spring Valley. 

 
 Required Approvals 
 
 The project requires the following approvals from the Town’s land use boards: 
 

1. Site plan approval (Planning Board) 
2. Subdivision approval for two lots (Planning Board) 
3. Bulk variances for side yard, floor area ratio (FAR), development 

coverage, and building height (Zoning Board of Appeals). 
 
  Required Variances 
 
 The project requires the following variances based on the drawings last 
reviewed by the Planning Board: 
 
 Dimension   Required Proposed 
 Side Yard   10  5.1 
 Development Coverage 75  88 
 Floor Area Ratio  0.4  0.46 
 Building Height  30  78 
 
 
 The side yard variance is requested to allow parking spaces within the 
required side yards (East and West sides). In all locations, the parking spaces abut 
existing roadways or buildings: on the East, a driveway for the adjoining shopping 
center and the side of a commercial building that extends to its lot line; on the West, 
a driveway for the adjoining shopping center. 
 
 The Development Coverage and FAR variances are a function of the dividing 
line between the two proposed lots. The boundary needs to align with Secora Road. 
In order to provide sufficient parking on site, these two variances are needed. 
 
 Building height is needed to accommodate one large energy efficient building, 
greatly reducing impact on the environment vs. multiple short buildings. 
Additionally, tenants enjoy working from higher floors, allowing for more air, light, 
and a better view.  
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 Criteria for Variance 
 
 One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant 
variances, is to provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code 
cannot allow an otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar 
circumstances applicable to that property. For this reason, any municipality that 
adopts a zoning code must also establish a board of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York 
Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law, Practice 
Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; McKinney’s Village Law, Practice 
Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2). 
 
 In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals 
“shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, 
as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the 
neighborhood or community by such grant.” Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-
b.3(b). The board must also consider five questions when engaging in this balancing 
test. The questions, and the applicant’s responses, are set forth below: 
 
 (1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of 
the area variance”:  
 
 The neighborhood is a densely developed area of the Town of Ramapo, 
adjacent to a densely developed area of the Village of Spring Valley. Along the 
Route 59 frontage, the area is fully developed with a variety of strip shopping 
centers.  
 
 As one moves away from Route 59, especially in the adjacent Spring Valley 
neighborhood, one encounters large apartment buildings of six and eight stories, 
each.  
 
 With the exception of the Orange & Rockland Utilities facility east of Robert 
Pitt Drive and the Robert Pitt Professional Plaza north of Route 59, there are no 
significant office uses in the area.  
 
 All of these nearby uses are accompanied by large parking areas. 
 
 The proposed building will inject offices into the area. This type of use works 
well with the existing uses. Workers in the offices will patronize nearby stores. 
Some may live within walking distance in the existing apartment buildings and 
complexes, or may choose to move there. 
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 The height of the proposed building is similar to the heights of the adjacent 
apartment buildings, and is similar to the height of the existing movie screen. 
Esther Dashew Apartments, at 20 Secora Road, is approximately 100 feet high (to 
its rooftop “doghouse”). The building is also set well back from the street, reducing 
its apparent size. Thus, the scale and mass of the project  are consistent with the 
existing neighborhood. 
 
  The site is convenient to both local and commuter public transportation. It is 
a benefit to both local Monsey and Spring Valley residents to be able to travel to 
work via public transportation. Proximity to commuter public transportation is a 
benefit as it will allow local businesses to attract talent from other communities in 
addition to local talent. 
 
 There is a shortage of small and mid-sized office space in the Monsey area. 
Ramapo and Spring Valley residents who now must commute to New York City or 
elsewhere will be able to relocate near their homes.   
 
 In summary, the project will provide many benefits to the area. It will put a 
long-vacant site to productive use, promoting positive changes in the character of 
the site and its surroundings. The new use will provide jobs, tax revenue, and 
customers for the surrounding retail stores and restaurants and contribute to 
making the area more desirable for investment.   
 
 (2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some 
method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:  
 
 The proposed variances are necessary to accommodate the design and size of 
the proposed development. The building is financially infeasible at a smaller scale. 
 
 (3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:  
 
 Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple 
arithmetic. It requires an understanding of the general area and of the existing 
conditions. See, 2 New York Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15. 
 
 As described above, the proposed project is consistent with the scale and 
mass of the existing neighborhood. The introduction of a lot line artificially affects 
the project’s consistency with the neighborhood and the Zoning Code. 
 
 (4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the 
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:  
 
 The Planning Board, as lead agency, has issued a negative declaration after 
examining the various impacts of the project. Appropriate mitigation measures 
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have been proposed for traffic generation, storm water management, and other 
impacts. The distance of the building from the various lot lines mitigates the visual 
impact of its height. 
 
 (5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:  
 
 The property is intersected by Secora Road on its easterly side. Proper 
planning requires that an outlet be maintained to Secora Road, and that Secora 
Road connect with the new internal road system. The applicant has been advised 
that, eventually, the extension of Secora Road and the new internal road will be 
dedicated as public roads. Thus, the extension of Secora Road will create the two 
lots currently being proposed. The proposed office building will be located on one of 
these lots. Thus, the difficulty results primarily from the need to subdivide the 
property at Secora Road. 
 
 
 On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the 
applicant and the community. 
 
Relief requested 
 
 Accordingly, the applicant requests the following variances: 
 
 Dimension   Required Proposed 
 Side Yard   10  5.1 
 Development Coverage 75  88 
 Floor Area Ratio  0.4  0.46 
 Building Height  30  78 
  
 
Dated: July 26, 2019 
  New City, New York    
 
       _______________________________ 
       Ira M. Emanuel, P.C. 
       Attorney for Applicant 
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Ira Emanuel

From: Alyssa Slater <slatera@ramapo-ny.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, March 03, 2020 11:57 AM

To: Ira Emanuel

Cc: Dennis Lynch; Akiva Bomzer (akiva@acginfo.com); Barry Poskanzer; Bonita Von Ohlsen 

RLA (bonnie.vonohlsen@kimley-horn.com); brianb@brookerengineering.com; David 

Schiff (david.schiff@kimley-horn.com); dennisr@brookerengineering.com; Elliot 

Fireworker; jcollins@maserconsulting.com; Joe Brachfeld; Ronald Rieman 

(rrieman@maserconsulting.com); spokras@brookerengineering.com

Subject: RE: Town Square - ZBA

Hi Ira, 

I looked into the situation and it seems as though the denial letter that was issued is incorrect.  You will need to file an 
application for the variances that were misstated.  The Town is offering to waive the fee as it was an oversight on our 
part. 

Thanks, 

Alyssa M. Slater 
Assistant Town Attorney 
237 Route 59 
Suffern, New York 10901 
(845) 357-5100 x 295 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Ira Emanuel <ira@emanuellaw.com>  
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 2:13 PM 
To: Alyssa Slater <slatera@ramapo-ny.gov> 
Cc: Dennis Lynch <LynchD@ramapo-ny.gov>; Akiva Bomzer (akiva@acginfo.com) <akiva@acginfo.com>; Barry Poskanzer 
<barry@psaia.com>; Bonita Von Ohlsen RLA (bonnie.vonohlsen@kimley-horn.com) <bonnie.vonohlsen@kimley-
horn.com>; brianb@brookerengineering.com; David Schiff (david.schiff@kimley-horn.com) <david.schiff@kimley-
horn.com>; dennisr@brookerengineering.com; Elliot Fireworker <ef@acginfo.com>; jcollins@maserconsulting.com; Joe 
Brachfeld <joeb@acginfo.com>; Ronald Rieman (rrieman@maserconsulting.com) <rrieman@maserconsulting.com>; 
spokras@brookerengineering.com 
Subject: FW: Town Square - ZBA 

Dear Alyssa, 

Attached is the letter referred to below. 

Very truly yours, 

Ira M. Emanuel, Esq. 
4 Laurel Road 

EXHIBIT 2
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New City, NY 10956 
845-634-4141 
Fax: 845-634-9312 
www.emanuellaw.com 
Please reply to ira@emanuellaw.com 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Dennis Lynch <LynchD@ramapo-ny.gov>  
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 2:03 PM 
To: Ira Emanuel <ira@emanuellaw.com> 
Cc: Akiva Bomzer (akiva@acginfo.com) <akiva@acginfo.com>; Barry Poskanzer <barry@psaia.com>; Bonita Von Ohlsen 
RLA (bonnie.vonohlsen@kimley-horn.com) <bonnie.vonohlsen@kimley-horn.com>; brianb@brookerengineering.com; 
David Schiff (david.schiff@kimley-horn.com) <david.schiff@kimley-horn.com>; dennisr@brookerengineering.com; Elliot 
Fireworker <ef@acginfo.com>; jcollins@maserconsulting.com; Joe Brachfeld <joeb@acginfo.com>; Ronald Rieman 
(rrieman@maserconsulting.com) <rrieman@maserconsulting.com>; spokras@brookerengineering.com; Alyssa Slater 
<slatera@ramapo-ny.gov> 
Subject: Re: Town Square - ZBA 

Dear Ira. I do not handle ZBA Matters. Please provide you letter to the Attorney from our Town Attorney office who 
does and she is copied on this e-mail. Thanks. Dennis  

Sent from my iPhone 

> On Feb 28, 2020, at 12:22 PM, Ira Emanuel <ira@emanuellaw.com> wrote: 
>  
>  


